pennsylvania

r’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

January 29, 2024

Blythe Township

P.O. Box 91

Cumbola, PA 17930

via email: blythetwp@verizon.net

Re: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site (BRADS) Landfill
Permit Renewal Application

Dear Supervisors:

The Department of Environmental Protection received the following application on January 25,
2024:

Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.
Application No. 101679-A241

Blythe Township, Schuylkill County

Permit Renewal Application — Permit No. 101679

The Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act of 1980, Act 97, provides that “Applications for
a permit shall be reviewed by the appropriate county, county planning agency, the host
municipality, or any other related agencies; and they may recommend to the Department
conditions upon, revisions to, or disapproval of the permit only if specific cause is identified. In
such case, the Department shall be required to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin its
justification for overriding your recommendations. If the Department does not receive
comments within 60 days, you shall be deemed to have waived your right to review.”

A copy of the application is attached for your review. If you wish to provide specific
recommendations for this facility, please transmit those recommendations within 60 days. When
referring to the enclosed application in future correspondence, please use the Department’s
assigned application number.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or document, please contact me.
Sincerely,

Erika G. Bloxhaw

Erika G. Bloxham

Facilities Specialist
Waste Management Program

Northeast Regional Office
2 Public Square | Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 | 570.826.2511 | Fax 570.830.3017 | www.dep.pa.gov


mailto:blythetwp@verizon.net

Blythe Township -2- January 29, 2024

cc: Schuylkill County (via email: bhetherington@co.schuylkill.pa.us)
Schuylkill County Planning Commission: via email: ssmith(@co.schuylkill.pa.us)

Enclosure
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martin and martin, incorporated

37 South Main Street * Suite A » Chambersburg, Pennsylvania ¢« 17201-2251
Phone (717)264-6759 » Fax (717)264-7339 « Website: martinandmartininc.com

January 25, 2024

Northeast Region PaDEP
Attn: Mr. Roger Bellas

2 Public Square, 4™ floor
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

RE: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site
Holdings, Inc. (BRADS)
Permit Renewal Application #101679
Our file: b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/a

Dear Roger:

We are transmitting herewith the Permit Renewal Application for Blythe Recycling and
Demolition Site Holdings, Inc. (BRADS).

The Act 14 letter receipts, contiguous property owner letter receipts and the certified proof of
Public Notice will be provided to you as soon as they are received.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

Ppr—

Kevin N. Bodner

Enclosures

cc: BRADS
Blythe Township
Schuylkill County

MUNICIPAL = URBAN ¢« REGIONAL * LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL + CIVIL * SANITARY + SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS



BLYTHE RECYCLING AND
DEMOLITION SITE HOLDINGS, INC.
A Construction and Demolition Waste Facility

<

WASTE CONNECTIONS INC.
Connect with the Future®

PERMIT RENEWAL

PERMIT #101679

Blythe Township, Schuylkill County,
Pennsylvania

January 2024

Prepared by:

MM

Martin and Martin, Incorporated
37 South Main Street, Suite A
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Phone: 717-264-6759
Website: martinandmartininc.com
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BLYTHE RECYCLING AND DEMOLITION SITE HOLDINGS, INC.
A Construction and Demolition Waste Facility

Permit Renewal

The Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc. owns and operates the Blythe
Recycling and Demolition Site (BRADS) located at 1061 Burma Road in Blythe
Township, Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania. This application requests the PaDEP to
renew the Municipal Solid Waste Permit No. 101679 for an additional 10 years.

No changes to the landfill operations are proposed with this renewal application.
The landfill has capacity remaining; approximately 10,941,132 tons per the 2022 Annual
Report (Attachment 1) and per that report, the landfill has approximately 23.4 years

remaining under current permitted usage rates.

Form C-1 has been prepared for Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.,

and is included herewith.
The landfill bond liability was included with the 2022 Annual Operation Report in 2022
and no additional bond is required at this time. A copy of the Bonding Summary Cost

Worksheet is included as Attachment 2.

Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc. respectfully requests that the Permit

Term be extended for an additional 10 years.

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/Narrative
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2022 Annual Report Form



2500-FM-BWM0203 1/2015 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Date Prepared

25 Pa. Code §277.312 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION I June 2023
Form ) BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
C %E’fmﬂ:‘;’ﬁ‘!&‘ﬁm CONSTRUCTION / DEMOLITION WASTE Permit Number
e LANDFILL ANNUAL OPERATION REPORT e

Instructions: This report is to be completed based on a calendar year and responses regarding volumes remaining
should be based on availability on January 1 of the following year (ex: capacity used would refer to airspace used from
January 1, 2001 through December 31, 2001 and remaining capacity would be as of January 1, 2002).

Facility Name: Blythe Recycling and Demolitions Site (BRADS) |.D.No.: 101679
For the report year __ 2022  (January 1 to December 31)

(enter year)
A. FACILITY CAPACITY INFORMATION
Permitted Airspace: 17,854,000 CcYy
Total Airspace Used*: 1,611,765 cYy
Total Airspace Remaining*: 16,446,627 CcYy
Waste Accepted in Current Year: 291,762 Tons
Waste Accepted in Previous Years: 780,466 Tons
Total Waste Accepted: 1,072,228 Tons

Conversion Factor:
Conversion Factor = Total Waste Accepted/Total Airspace Used

= 0.665 Tons/CY

Total Capacity Remaining:
Total Capacity Remaining = Conversion Factor x Total Airspace Remaining

( = 10941132 Tons
Operating days this report period: 312 Days
Permitted Average Daily Volume: 1,500 Tons/Days

Estimated Remaining Life:

Estimated Remaining Life = Total Capacity Remaining/ADV/#Operating Days
= 234 Years
*Total Capacity used and total capacity remaining should be based upon actual field survey or aerial mapping.
B. PERMIT AND OPERATION STATUS

1. Change of Ownership, Identification of Interests, Compliance Information

] No. If “ NO,” complete a copy of Form C1 “Compliance History Certification” (25640-PM-BWM0351) and
attach it to this report.

X YES. If“YES,” complete a copy of Form C, “Compliance History” (2540-FM-BWMO0058) and attach it to this
report.

2. Right of Entry - Lease Agreement - Land Ownership.
NO.
[J] YES. If “YES", submit a revised copy of Form E, “Contractual Consent of Landowner’

(2540-PM-BWMO0353). Changes involving land ownership may require the submittal of Part B2 and
B3 of Form C concerning surface or subsurface land ownership.

Page 1 of 4
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2540-FM-BWM0581 Rev. 16/2012

DatePrepared COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 1.D. Number
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
1/04 PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE 101679
Revi 16120 MANAGEMENT
BONDING WORKSHEET L
SUMMARY COST WORKSHEET
Cost Summary - Landfills
1. Decontaminating the Facility $  10,301.80
2. Capping/Closure $  4,442,435.20
3. Groundwater Monitoring System $ 326.320.20
4. Surface Water Monitoring $ 11.075.68
5 Private Water Supply Monitoring $
6. Gas Monitoring $ 69.875.00
7. Gas Collection and Maintenance $ 2.463,280.00
8. Other Monitoring $ 43.400.00
9. Leachate Management $ 1,735,677.04
10.  Borrow Area Closure $ 64.982.11
11. Maintenance Costs $  519.014.09
12. Other Costs' $
13. Other Cost& $
SUBTOTAL : $ 9,686,361.11
Inflation
14. Inflation rate (projected inflation for the next three years based on the
inflation for the prior three years). 6.00
.15. Inflation cost for facility (subtotal x line 14) $ 581 181.67
Contingency and administrative fees
16. Administrative fees (5%) (subtotal x 0.05) S 484,318.05
17. Project Management (5%) (subtotal x 0,05) S 484,318.05
18. Contingency fee amount (subtotal x rate of contingency fee from Table 1)
S 968,636.11
Total (subtotal + line 15 + line 16 + line 17 + 18) 12,204,814.99

You should include any costs that would be incurred by the Department, but were not included in these sheets provide

separate sheets for documentation.

b/1312JAR19/Bonding
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0210-PM-P100001 Rev. 10/2020

Application
V@ pennsylvania
(- ri DpEPARTMEN1¥)F ENVIRONMENTAL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Jam DEARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM - AUTHORIZATION APPLICATION

Before completing this General Information Form (GIF), read the step-by-step instructions provided in this application package.
This form is used by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to inform our programs regarding what other DEP
permits or authorizations may be needed for the proposed project or activity. This version of the General Information Form (GIF)
must be completed and returned with any program-specific application being submitted to the DEP.

Related ID#s (If Known) DEP USE ONLY
Client ID# 101679 APS ID# Date Received & General Notes
Site ID# 636694 Auth ID#
Facility ID#
CLIENT INFORMATION
DEP Client ID# Client Type / Code Dun & Bradstreet ID#
MUNI
Legal Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name Employer ID# (EIN) Is the EIN a SSN?
Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc. 20-0892431 X Yes O NO
State of Incorporation or Registration of Fictious Name | X Corporation [JLLC []JPartnership [JLLP (JLP
PA [ Sole Proprietorship [ Association/Organization
(] Estate/Trust [] Other
Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
: P.0O. Box 335
( Address Last Line - City State ZIP+4 Country
St. Clair PA 17970 USA
Client Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Pannucci David
Client Contact Title Phone Ext Cell Phone
Region Engineer 570-429-2023
Email Address FAX
david.pannucci@wasteconnections.com 570-429-2101
SITE INFORMATION
DEP Site ID# Site Name
BRADS - Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.
EPA ID# Estimated Number of Employees to be Present at Site 10

Description of Site
Construction and Demolition Landfill

Tax Parcel ID(s):

County Name(s) Municipality(ies) City Boro | Twp State
Schuylkill Blythe U Ll Y
Ll Ll L]
[l L] 0
O Ll U
Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2
1061 Burma Road
Site Location Last Line — City State ZIP+4
New Philadelphia PA 17959

Detailed Written Directions to Site
1-81 to Mahanoy City Exit. South to SR1006 (Burma Road), then Southwest 7 Miles to the Site on the Right.

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 1 of 8



0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020

Application
Site Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Pannucci David
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm
Region Engineer BRADS
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
P.O. Box 335
Mailing Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4
St. Clair PA 17970

Phone Ext

570-429-2023

FAX

Email Address
david.pannucci@wasteconnections.com

NAICS Codes (Two- & Three-Digit Codes — List All That Apply)

4953

6-Digit Code (Optional)

Client to Site Relationship

OWNOP (BRADS Holdings, Inc. Owns and Operates BRADS Landfill)

FACILITY INFORMATION
Modification of Existing Facility Yes No
1. Will this project modify an existing facility, system, or activity? < J
2. Will this project involve an addition to an existing facility, system, or activity? O X
If “Yes”, check all relevant facility types and provide DEP facility identification numbers below.
Facility Type DEP Fac ID# Facility Type DEP Fac ID#
O Air Emission Plant [0 Industrial Minerals Mining Operation
O Beneficial Use (water) (O Laboratory Location
O Blasting Operation [ Land Recycling Cleanup Location
& Captive Hazardous Waste Operation [0 Mine Drainage Treatment/ Land
Recycling Project Location
O Coal Ash Beneficial Use Operation X Municipal Waste Operation 101679
O Coal Mining Operation [0 Oil & Gas Encroachment Location
O Coal Pillar Location [ Oil & Gas Location
O Commercial Hazardous Waste Operation [J Oil & Gas Water Poll Control Facility
O Dam Location [0 Public Water Supply System
O Deep Mine Safety Operation -Anthracite [0 Radiation Facility
O Deep Mine Safety Operation -Bituminous [ Residual Waste Operation
O Deep Mine Safety Operation -Ind Minerals [ Storage Tank Location
O Encroachment Location (water, wetland) [OJ Water Pollution Control Facility
O Erosion & Sediment Control Facility O water Resource
O Explosive Storage Location [0 Other:
Latitude/Longitude Latitude Longitude
Point of Origin Degrees | Minutes | Seconds | Degrees | Minutes Seconds
40 44 23 76 9 22
Horizontal Accuracy Measure Feet --0r-- Meters
Horizontal Reference Datum Code UJ North American Datum of 1927
[J  North American Datum of 1983
[0 World Geodetic System of 1984
Horizontal Collection Method Code
Reference Point Code
Altitude Feet -=Or-- Meters

Altitude Datum Name

[0 The National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
| The North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88)

Altitude (Vertical) Location Datum Collection Method Code

Geometric Type Code

Data Collection Date

Source Map Scale Number Inch(es) = Feet
--0r-- Centimeter(s) = Meters

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF
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0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020
Application

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name
BRADS

Project Description
Permit Renewal

Project Consultant Last Name
Bodner

First Name MI

Kevin

Suffix

Project Consultant Title
Engineer

Consulting Firm
Martin and Matrtin, Inc.

Mailing Address Line 1
37 S. Main Street

Mailing Address Line 2
Suite A

Address Last Line — City State
Chambersburg PA

ZIP+4
17201

Phone Ext FAX Email Address
717-267-6759 717-264-7339 knbodner @yahoo.com

Time Schedules Project Milestone (Optional)
ASAP

1. Is the project located in or within a 0.5-mile O Yes KX No
radius of an Environmental Justice community

as defined by DEP?

To determine if the project is located in or within a 0.5-mile radius of an environmental justice community, please use
the online Environmental Justice Areas Viewer.

2. Have you informed the surrounding community X Yes O No
prior to submitting the application to the

Department?

Method of notification: See Form A

3. Have you addressed community concerns that O Yes O No X NA
were identified?

If no, please briefly describe the community concerns that have been expressed and not addressed.

O Yes [ No

If “Yes”, specify what aspect of the project is related to the grant and provide the grant source, contact person
and grant expiration date.

4. Is your project funded by state or federal grants?
Note:

Aspect of Project Related to Grant
Grant Source:

Grant Contact Person:
Grant Expiration Date:

5. Is this application for an authorization on O Yes X No

Appendix A of the Land Use Policy? (For

referenced list, see Appendix A of the Land Use

Policy attached to GIF instructions)

Note: If “No” to Question 5, the application is not subject to the Land Use Policy.
If “Yes” to Question 5, the application is subject to this policy and the Applicant should answer the additional
questions in the Land Use Information section.

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 3 of 8



0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020
Application

( LAND USE INFORMATION

Note: Applicants should submit copies of local land use approvals or other evidence of compliance with local
comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances.

1. Is there an adopted county or multi-county comprehensive plan? PX( Yes [J No

2. Is there a county stormwater management plan? (] Yes [ No

3. Is there an adopted municipal or multi-municipal comprehensive [X Yes O No
plan?

4, Is there an adopted county-wide zoning ordinance, municipal X Yes 0 No

zoning ordinance or joint municipal zoning ordinance?
Note: If the Applicant answers “No” to either Questions 1, 3 or 4, the provisions of the PA MPC are not applicable and
the Applicant does not need to respond to questions 5 and 6 below.
If the Applicant answers “Yes” to questions 1, 3 and 4, the Applicant should respond to questions 5 and 6 below.
5. Does the proposed project meet the provisions of the zoning X Yes O No
ordinance or does the proposed project have zoning approval? If
zoning approval has been received, attach documentation.
6. Have you attached Municipal and County Land Use Letters for the [] Yes X No
project?

COORDINATION INFORMATION

Note: The PA Historical and Museum Commission must be notified of proposed projects in accordance with DEP
Technical Guidance Document 012-0700-001 utilizing the Project Review Form.

If the activity will be a mining project (i.e., mining of coal or industrial minerals, coal refuse disposal and/or the
operation of a coal or industrial minerals preparation/processing facility), respond to questions 1.0 through 2.5

below.

If the activity will not be a mining project, skip questions 1.0 through 2.5 and begin with question 3.0.

1.0 Is this a coal mining project? If “Yes”, respond to 1.1-1.6. If “No”, [J Yes X No
( skip to Question 2.0.

11 Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing [ Yes O No

activities in which the total amount of coal prepared/processed will
be equal to or greater than 200 tons/day?

1.2 Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing [] Yes O No
activities in which the total amount of coal prepared/processed will
be greater than 50,000 tons/year?

13 Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing [] Yes O No
activities in which thermal coal dryers or pneumatic coal cleaners
will be used?

14 For this coal mining project, will sewage treatment facilities be [] Yes O No
constructed and treated waste water discharged to surface
waters?

1.5  Will this coal mining project involve the construction of a [l Yes O No

permanent impoundment meeting one or more of the following
criteria: (1) a contributory drainage area exceeding 100 acres;
(2) a depth of water measured by the upstream toe of the dam at
maximum storage elevation exceeding 15 feet; (3) an impounding
capacity at maximum storage elevation exceeding 50 acre-feet?

1.6 Will this coal mining project involve underground coal mining to [] Yes O No
be conducted within 500 feet of an oil or gas well?

2.0 Is this a non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project? If “Yes", [l Yes X No
respond to 2.1-2.6. If “No”, skip to Question 3.0.

2.1 Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the [] Yes O No
crushing and screening of non-coal minerals other than sand and
gravel?

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 4 of 8



0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020
Application

2.2

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
crushing and/or screening of sand and gravel with the exception of
wet sand and gravel operations (screening only) and dry sand and
gravel operations with a capacity of less than 150 tons/hour of
unconsolidated materials?

Yes

No

23

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
construction, operation and/or modification of a portable non-
metallic (i.e., non-coal) minerals processing plant under the
authority of the General Permit for Portable Non-metallic Mineral
Processing Plants (i.e., BAQ-PGPA/GP-3)?

Yes

No

24

For this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project, will sewage
treatment facilities be constructed and treated waste water
discharged to surface waters?

Yes

No

25

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
construction of a permanent impoundment meeting one or more of
the following criteria: (1) a contributory drainage area exceeding
100 acres; (2) a depth of water measured by the upstream toe of
the dam at maximum storage elevation exceeding 15 feet; (3) an
impounding capacity at maximum storage elevation exceeding
50 acre-feet?

Yes

No

3.0

Will your project, activity, or authorization have anything to do
with a well related to oil or gas production, have construction
within 200 feet of, affect an oil or gas well, involve the waste from
such a well, or string power lines above an oil or gas well? If “Yes”,
respond to 3.1-3.3. If “No”, skip to Question 4.0.

Yes

No

31

Does the oil- or gas-related project involve any of the following:
placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure,
located in, along, across or projecting into a watercourse,
floodway or body of water (including wetlands)?

Yes

No

3.2

Will the oil- or gas-related project involve discharge of industrial
wastewater or stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground
water or an existing sanitary sewer system or storm water system?
If “Yes", discuss in Project Description.

Yes

No

3.3

Will the oil- or gas-related project involve the construction and
operation of industrial waste treatment facilities?

Yes

No

4.0

Will the project involve a construction activity that resuits in earth

disturbance? If “Yes”, specify the total disturbed acreage.

4.0.1 Total Disturbed Acreage

4.0.2 Will the project discharge or drain to a special
protection water (EV or HQ) or an EV wetland?

4.0.3 Will the project involve a construction activity that
results in earth disturbance in the area of the earth
disturbance that are contaminated at levels exceeding
residential or  non-residential medium-specific
concentrations (MSCs) in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 250 at
residential or non-residential construction sites,
respectively?

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

5.0

Does the project involve any of the following: water obstruction
and/or encroachment, wetland impacts, or floodplain project by
the Commonwealth/political subdivision or public utility?

If “Yes", respond to 5.1-5.7. If “No”, skip to Question 6.0.

Yes

No

51

Water Obstruction and Encroachment Projects — Does the project
involve any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or
placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting
into a watercourse, floodway or body of water?

Yes

No

5.2

Wetland Impacts — Does the project involve any of the following:
placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure,
located in, along, across or projecting into a wetland?

Yes

No

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 5 of 8



0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020
Application

53

Floodplain Projects by the Commonwealth, a Political Subdivision
of the Commonwealth or a Public Utility — Does the project involve
any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or
placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting
into a floodplain?

Yes

No

5.4

Is your project an interstate transmission natural gas pipeline?

Yes

No

5.5

Does your project consist of linear construction activities which
result in earth disturbance in two or more DEP regions AND three
or more counties?

a0

Yes

0o

No

5.6

Does your project utilize Floodplain Restoration as a best
management practice for Post Construction Stormwater
Management?

Yes

No

5.7

Does your project utilize Class V Gravity / Injection Wells as a best
management practice for Post Construction Stormwater
Management?

Yes

No

6.0

Will the project involve discharge of construction related
stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or separate
storm water system?

Yes

No

6.1

Will the project involve discharge of industrial waste stormwater or
wastewater from an industrial activity or sewage to a dry swale,
surface water, ground water or an existing sanitary sewer system
or separate storm water system?

Yes

No

7.0

Will the project involve the construction and operation of industrial
waste treatment facilities ?

Yes

No

8.0

Will the project involve construction of sewage treatment facilities,
sanitary sewers, or sewage pumping stations? If “Yes”, indicate
estimated proposed flow (gal/day). Also, discuss the sanitary sewer
pipe sizes and the number of pumping stations/treatment facilities/name
of downstream sewage facilities in the Project Description, where
applicable.

8.0.1 Estimated Proposed Flow (gal/day)

Yes

No

9.0

Will the project involve the subdivision of land, or the generation
of 800 gpd or more of sewage on an existing parcel of land or the
generation of an additional 400 gpd of sewage on an already-
developed parcel, or the generation of 800 gpd or more of
industrial wastewater that would be discharged to an existing
sanitary sewer system?
9.0.1 Was Act 537 sewage facilities planning submitted and
approved by DEP? If “Yes” attach the approval letter.
Approval required prior to 105/NPDES approval.

Yes

Yes

No

No

10.0

Is this project for the beneficial use of biosolids for land
application within Pennsylvania? If “Yes” indicate how much (i.e.
gallons or dry tons per year).

10.0.1 Gallons Per Year (residential septage)

Yes

No

10.0.2 Dry Tons Per Year (biosolids)

11.0

Does the project involve construction, modification or removal of a
dam? If “Yes”, identify the dam.
11.0.1 Dam Name

Yes

No

12.0

Will the project interfere with the flow from, or otherwise impact, a
dam? If “Yes”, identify the dam.
12.0.1 Dam Name

Yes

No

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 6 of 8



(

0210-PM-PI00001 Rev. 10/2020

Application
13.0 Will the project involve operations (excluding during the [J Yes X No
construction period) that produce air emissions (i.e., NOX, VOC,
etc.)?
13.0.1 If “Yes”, is the operation subject to the agricultural exemption in  [J Yes O No
35P.S. §4004.1?
13.0.2 If the answer to 13.0.1 is “No”, identify each type of emission
followed by the estimated amount of that emission.
Enter all types & amounts of
emissions; separate each set
with semicolons.
14.0 Does the project include the construction or modification of a [ Yes X No
drinking water supply to serve 15 or more connections or 25 or
more people, at least 60 days out of the year? If “Yes”, check all
proposed sub-facilities.
14.0.1 Number of Persons Served
14.0.2 Number of
Employee/Guests
14.0.3 Number of Connections
14.0.4  Sub-Fac: Distribution System ] Yes J No
14.0.5 Sub-Fac: Water Treatment Plant a Yes O No
14.0.6  Sub-Fac: Source O Yes O No
14.0.7 Sub-Fac: Pump Station O Yes O No
14.0.8 Sub Fac: Transmission Main O Yes O No
14.0.9 Sub-Fac: Storage Facility O Yes O No
15.0  Will your project include infiltration of storm water or waste water [] Yes X No
to ground water within one-half mile of a public water supply well,
spring or infiltration gallery?
16.0 Is your project to be served by an existing public water supply? If [J Yes X No
“Yes”, indicate name of supplier and attach letter from supplier stating
that it will serve the project.
16.0.1 Supplier’'s Name
16.0.2 Letter of Approval from Supplier is Attached O Yes CJ No
17.0 __ Will this project be served by on-lot drinking water wells? O Yes X No
18.0 Will this project involve a new or increased drinking water [] Yes X No
withdrawal from a river, stream, spring, lake, well or other water
bod(ies)? If “Yes”, reference Safe Drinking Water Program.
18.0.1 Source Name
19.0  Will the construction or operation of this project involve treatment, [X] Yes O No
storage, reuse, or disposal of waste? If “Yes”, indicate what type
(i.e., hazardous, municipal (including infectious & chemotherapeutic),
residual) and the amount to be treated, stored, re-used or disposed.
19.0.1 Type & Amount This is a C&D Landfill Project
20.0 Will your project involve the removal of coal, minerals, [] Yes X No
contaminated media, or solid waste as part of any earth
disturbance activities?
21.0 Does your project involve installation of a field constructed [] Yes X No

underground storage tank? If “Yes”, list each Substance & its
Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a Storage Tank Site Specific
Installation Permit.
21.01 Enter all substances &

capacity of each;

separate each set with

semicolons.

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 7 of 8
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0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020
Application

22.0 Does your project involve installation of an aboveground storage [ Yes K No
tank greater than 21,000 gallons capacity at an existing facility? |If
“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a
Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.
22.01 Enter all substances &
capacity of each;
separate each set with
semicolons.

23.0 Does your project involve installation of a tank greater than [ Yes X No
1,100 gallons which will contain a highly hazardous substance as
defined in DEP’s Regulated Substances List, 2570-BK-DEP2724? If
“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a
Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.
23.0.1 Enter all substances &
capacity of each;
separate each set with
semicolons.

24.0 Does your project involve installation of a storage tank at a new [] Yes X No
facility with a total AST capacity greater than 21,000 gallons? If
“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a
Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.
24.01 Enter all substances &

capacity of each;
separate each set with
semicolons.

NOTE: If the project includes the installation of a regulated storage tank system, including diesel emergency
generator systems, the project may require the use of a Department Certified Tank Handler. For a full list of
regulated storage tanks and substances, please go to www.dep.pa.gov search term storage tanks

25.0 Will the intended activity involve the use of a radiation source? O Yes No

CERTIFICATION

| certify that | have the authority to submit this application on behalf of the applicant named herein and that
the information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and information.

For applicants supplying an EIN number: | am applying for a permit or authorization from the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). As part of this application, | will provide DEP with an
accurate EIN number for the applicant entity. By filing this application with DEP, | hereby authorize DEP to
confirm the accuracy of the EIN number provided with the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue. As
applicant, | further consent to the Department of Revenue discussing the same with DEP prior to issuance of
the Commonwealth permit or authorization.

David Pannucci

Type or Print Name
oL L gy Region Engineer 1/22/2024
Signature Title Date

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/GIF Page 8 of 8
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pennsylvania

p’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Coordination #

FORM A
APPLICATION FOR MUNICIPAL OR RESIDUAL WASTE PERMIT

This form must be fully and accurately completed. All required information must be typed or legibly printed in the spaces
provided herein. Replacement/substitution of or attachment to this form is prohibited. Improperly completed forms may be
rejected by the Department, may be considered to be violations of the Department’s Rules and Regulations, and may result in

assessment of fines and penalties.

SECTION A. APPLICANT IDENTIFIER (Check one of the boxes and identify both)

B Owner Name: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc. Phone #: 570-429-2023
Address: P.O. Box 335, St. Clair, PA 17970 Email:
david.pannucci@wasteconnections.com
[] operator  Name: Phone #:
Address: Email:
SECTION B. TYPE OF FACILITY

Municipal Waste Landfill...........cccconnieiiiene [] | Residual Waste Landfill ...........ccoveecvemienrerennscsenissiseseinnn: |

Construction/Demolition Waste Landfill...........coovccerercreencnee. X Class! | s Rt one e O

Municipal Waste Composting Fagility ..........ccocveerninnensiieennens I Class Il ...t et e [

Municipal Waste Incinerator or Resource Recovery Facility... [] Classilll T i, O

Municipal Waste Demonstration Facility..........ccocvvevieiieisesnnne [] | Residual Waste Disposal Impoundment

Municipal Waste Transfer Facility...........cccoouennniiiiniinnrennnnnne. O Classip e . L L e O

Municipal Waste Processing Facility .........ccocuveeeeivrvenvcniennnns O [0 - 11 | USSR O

Other, SPeCIfY.....cccvcrirrrerirreirrrerseenres e sseee e seeseee s e eesenas [] | Residual Waste Composting Facility............coccveecrcmrinsiannnn O
Residual Waste Demonstration Fagility............cccccevvvverennee. [l
Residual Waste Transfer Fagility.............cccovenmrenreurucncnennens =
Residual Waste Incinerator or Other Processing Facility ...  []
Residual Waste Agricultural Utilization.............cececovivencunne |
Residual Waste Land Reclamation ...........ccecevunvcincennene O
Oil and Gas Wastewater Storage Impoundment................. O
Other, SPECITY c.vv.vreerrirrerirrerrererisnsresesesssresssessasesessesensesssesenes O

SECTION C. MAP LOCATION

U.S.G.S. Map Location of Fagility (attach the map and identify location on the USGS map)

7.5" Map Name Pottsville

Center of Facility:

Latitude 40 ° 44 ' 23 " Longitude 76 ° 09 ' 22 N

SECTION D. GENERAL INFORMATION

Number of New Acres Proposed for Permit (Issued)

Qe
Total Acres of the Property
400 ¢
Number of Previously Permitted Acres
252 °

Number of Acres Proposed for Permit (New)

0.

Current Permit ID Number(s) 101679

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal//Form A
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SECTION E. AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH/STATE OF PA'

SS.
COUNTYOF __ Fre-klia

Commonwealth of Pennsyivania - Notary Seal

i i IN BODNER - Notary Public
Sworn and subscribed to before me this 2244 day e
of )f nvery 19 2029 My Commission Expires January 28, 2025

Commission Number 1274323 “

{ —_

7" NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires

| / 29 / 25
Print or type name to be Signed: David Pannucci Date 1/24/2024
Date: 1/24/2024
l, M ﬁf—“-/ do hereby certify pursuant to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

(Signature of Applicant)
Section 4904 to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief that the information contained in this application is true

and correct and is in conformance with 25 PA. Code Chapters 271 or 287, whichever is applicable, of the rules and
regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection.

SECTION F. APPLICATION FEE

A. Municipal Facilities

i. Application for new permit, or repermitting. (ref. 271.128)

O $18,500 —  Municipal Waste Landfill
[0 $19,250 —  Construction/Demolition Waste Landfill
O $4,400 —  Transfer Facility
O $1,900 — Incinerator or Resource Recovery Facility
O $4,000 —  Other Municipal Waste Processing Facility, including Composting Facility
O $17,300 —  Demonstration Facility
ii. Application for a major permit modification.
O $300 —  Addition of types of waste not approved in the permit
O $7,800 —  Municipal Waste Landfill and Construction/Demolition Waste Landfill
O $700 —  Transfer Facility
O $1,500 — Incinerator or Resource Recovery Facility
O $700 —  Other Municipal Waste Processing Facility, including Composting Facility
0 $s6,700 —  Demonstration Facility
ii. [J $300 —  Permit Reissuance
iv. X $300 —  Permit Renewal
v. [ $300 —  Minor Permit Modification

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/Form A -2-
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SECTION F. APPLICATION FEE (Continued)

A. Residual Facilities

i. Application for new permit, or repermitting. (ref. 287.141)

[ $25,900 - Residual Waste Landfill
[0 $8500 - Residual Waste Disposal Impoundment
[0 $5,200 - Residual Waste Transfer Facility
[0 $8,300 - Residual Waste Noncaptive Incinerator
[0 $2200 - Residual Waste Captive Incinerator
[0 $5.200 - Other Waste Processing Facility, including Composting Facility
[0 $8500 - Residual Waste Demonstration Facility
[0 $5100 - Residual Waste Land Reclamation
[0 $5,100 - Residual Waste Agricultural Utilization
[0 $8,500 - Oil and Gas Wastewater Storage Impoundment
ii. Application for a major permit modification.
O $600 — Addition of types of waste not approved in the permit
[J $7.800 - Residual Waste Landfill
O $600 — Residual Waste Agricultural Utilization
O $1,900 -~ Residual Waste Land Reclamation
[0 $1,500 - Residual Waste Incinerator Facility
O $700 — Residual Waste Transfer or Other Processing Facility, including Composting Facility
[0 $5,800 - Residual Waste Demonstration Facility
[0 $4,600 - Residual Waste Disposal Impoundment
[0 $4,600 - Oil and Gas Wastewater Storage Impoundment
iii. [0 $400 - Residual Waste Permit Reissuance
iv. J $300 - Residual Waste Permit Renewal
v. [ $300 - Residual Waste Minor Permit Modification

SECTION G. PUBLIC NOTICE - SECTION 271.141 (MUNICIPAL), 287.151 (RESIDUAL)

For a new permit, major permit modification, permit renewal, permit reissuance, and submission of a closure plan, attach
the proof of public notice for each of the following: See Attachment 1

1. Newspaper - Attach the name of the newspaper, circulation location, copies of the notice, and dates of publication.
See Attachment A-1

2. Municipality - Attach copies of the written notices sent to the host township and host county, and copies of the returned
certified mail signature cards. Attachment A-2

3. Contiguous Landowners - Attach copies of the written notice(s) sent to each landowner and copies of the returned
certified mail signature cards. Attachment A-3

SECTION H. MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT PLANS AND PERMITS

For a new permit, major permit modification, permit renewal, or permit reissuance of a municipal waste landfill or resource
recovery facility permit, is the proposed facility located in a county that has an approved municipal waste management plan
that complies with Section 513 of Act 101? Yes [X No []

If the above answer is “yes”, the applicant must complete form 46 - Relationship between Municipal Waste Management
Plans and Permits. See Form 46

NOTE: For each permit application, please submit the original (mark as such) and additional copies as requested by the
Department’s regional office.

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/Form A -3-




FORM A
ATTACHMENT 1

Newspaper Ad



REPUBLICAN HERALD
PO BOX 3478
SCRANTON PA 18505-0478
(860)241-3054

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Salesperson: ESCALANTE JESSICA Printed at 01/24/24 10:08 by jesca

Acct #: 175833 Ad #: 82772541 Status: New WHOLD
MARTIN & MARTIN INC Start: 01/25/2024 Stop: 02/08/2024
37 S MAIN ST STE A Times Ord: 3 Times Run: ***
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 TSLEG 1.00 X 58.00 Words: 201

Total TSLEG 58.00

Class: X1010 LEGALS & PUBLIC NOTICES

Rate: CLL Cost: 835.72

# Affidavits: 1
Contact: Ad Descrpt: PUBLIC NOTICE OF A MUNICI
Phone: (717)264-6759 Given by: *
Fax#: (717)264-7339 P.O. #:
Email: Created: jesca 01/24/24 10:04
Agency: Last Changed: jesca 01/24/24 10:05

PUB ZONE EDT TP RUN DATES
RHRH CL 3 S 01/25 02/01,08
RHIN INTR 6 S 01/25 02/01,08

AUTHORIZATION

Under this agreement rates are subject to change with 30 days notice. 1In the
event of a cancellation before schedule completion, I understand that the
rate charged will be based upon the rate for the number of insertions used.

Name (print or type) Name (signature)

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)



Salesperson: ESCALANTE JESSICA

REPUBLICAN HERALD

PO BOX 3478
SCRANTON PA 18505-
(860)241-3054

0478

ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)

Printed at 01/24/24 10:08 by jesca

Acct #: 175833

PUBLIC NOTICE OF A
MUNICIPAL WASTE
PERMIT APPLICATION

Notice is hereby given that
Blythe Recycling and Demoli-
tion Site Holdings, Inc.
(BRADS) will file an applica-
tion with the Pennsylvania De-
artment of Environmental
rotection (DEP), Northeast
Regional Office for a Permit
Renewal of its existing Solid
Waste Permit No. 101679. The
permit renewal proposes no
changes to the current landfill
operations.

Copies of the application are
available for review and copy-
ing at the DEP Northeast Re-

ional Office at 2 Public

quare, 4™ floor, Wilkes-Barre,
PA between the hours of 8:00
a.m. and 4:00 p.m. by appoint-
ment. Fees for copying may
be charged by DEP. After the
DEP determines that the appli-
cation is administratively com-
plete, copies will be submitted
to the municipal offices of
Blythe Township and the
Schuylkill County.

The host municipality (Blythe
Township} and the County
(Schuylkill County) may sub-
mit recommendations for per-
mit conditions, revisions, per-
mit approval or disapproval,
and other comments to the
DEP within sixty (60) days of
receipt of a complete applica-
tion.

The DEP will also accept and
consider comments from the
public during the permit re-
view. Comments should be
sent to Roger Bellas, Regional
Solid Waste Manager, North-
east Regional Office, 2 Public
Square, 4™ floor, Wilkes-Barre,
PA 18701.

Ad #:

82772541

Status:

New WHOLD WHOI



Public Notice of a Municipal Waste Permit Application

Notice is hereby given that Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.
(BRADS) will file an application with the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP), Northeast Regional Office for a Permit Renewal of its existing Solid
Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal proposes no changes to the current
landfill operations.

Copies of the application are available for review and copying at the DEP Northeast
Regional Office at 2 Public Square, 4™ floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA between the hours of 8:00
a.m. and 4:00 p.m. by appointment. Fees for copying may be charged by DEP. Afier the
DEP determines that the application is administratively complete, copies will be
submitted to the municipal offices of Blythe Township and the Schuylkill County.

The host municipality (Blythe Township) and the County (Schuylkill County) may
submit recommendations for permit conditions, revisions, permit approval or disapproval,
and other comments to the DEP within sixty (60) days of receipt of a complete
application.

The DEP will also accept and consider comments from the public during the permit

review. Comments should be sent to Roger Bellas, Regional Solid Waste Manager,
Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, 4t floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701.

b/1312.3//Permit Renewal/Public Notice



FORM A
ATTACHMENT 2

Municipal & County Notifications



£=2=620 martin and martin, incorporated

© 37 South Main Street » Suite A - Chambersburg, Pennsylvania < 17201-2251
. Phone (717)264-6759 » Fax (717)264-7339 « Website: martinandmartininc.com

January 22, 2024

Blythe Township
PO Box 91
Cumbola, PA 17930

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9589 0710 5270 1023 7218 18

RE: BRADS — Permit Renewal
Our file: 1312.3/Permit Renewal/NL

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that the Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc., Blythe Township,
Schuylkill County, is applying to the Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection for a Permit
Renewal of their existing Solid Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal proposes no changes to
the current landfill operation.

The permit renewal application will be filed with:

Mr. Roger Bellas

Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Mgmt.
Northeast Regional Office

2 Public Square, 4th floor

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915

You are being advised of this renewal in accordance with Act 14, Acts 67 and 68 of the Commonwealth’s
Administrative Code. Please let DEP know if you have any comments in this regard. As always, you

will be provided with a full copy of the permit modification.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

I heprz——

Kevin Bodner

MUNICIPAL « URBAN + REGIONAL ¢ LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL « CIVIL « SANITARY + SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS



Extra Services & Fees (chack'pox, adX fes a; nﬁﬁte)
[ Return Receipt Py o\ &eﬁa

[ Aduit Signature Required
[CJ Adult Signature F
Postage

Delivery $

$0.68

Total Postage and Fees

] Return Receipt (electronic) $
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery \$ (] / Here
a

- » R ® »
Do 0,
Cunbuln B ﬁ ?9 30
[ o L
[Certified Mall Fee - "llv (
‘34 0
; 2 e?

01/23/2024

Sent T¢

“\'R.(_V—ovo(\\\h\)

Street qnd\%mog PO Box q \

9589 0710 5270 ].DEB 7218 18

City, Stags, ZIP+4®
MO0 \O
2023 PSN 7530-02-000-8047

i
i

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
X

[ Agent
1 Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to:

R\h Toeonsp
o0 2R
Comboe . PA 2z

D. s delivery address different from item 17 [3 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:

O No

AT AL W A

9590 9402 7661 2122 3395 89

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type

0] Adult Signature
ult Signature Restricted Delivery
rtified Mall®

O Certified Mall Restricted Delivery

O Collect on Delivery

El Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery

9589 0710 5270 1023 7218 ].BnnsuredMa;nRestr!ctedDenvery

O Priority Mall Express®

O Registered Mail™

a Re?lstered Malil Restricted
Dell

very
D Signature Confirmation™
O Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

: PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

3D

Domestic Return Recelpt



martin and martin, incorporated

I 37 South Main Street * Suite A - Chambersburg, Pennsylvania » 17201-2251
"/ Phone (717)264-6759 « Fax (717)264-7339 » Website: martinandmartininc.com

January 22, 2024

Schuylkill County Board of Commissioners
Schuylkill County Court House

401 N. 2" Street, 3 Floor

Pottsville, PA 17901

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9589 0710 5270 1023 7218 01

RE: BRADS — Permit Renewal
Our file: 1312.3/Permit Renewal/NL

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that the Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc., Blythe Township,
Schuylkill County, is applying to the Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection for a Permit
Renewal of their existing Solid Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal proposes no changes to
the current landfill operation.

The permit renewal application will be filed with:

Mr. Roger Bellas

Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Mgmt.
Northeast Regional Office

2 Public Square, 4th floor

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915

You are being advised of this renewal in accordance with Act 14, Acts 67 and 68 of the Commonwealth’s
Administrative Code. Please let DEP know if you have any comments in this regard. As always, you
will be provided with a full copy of the permit modification.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

Q/A/%Q___—-f

Kevin Bodner

MUNICIPAL « URBAN ¢ REGIONAL *« LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL « CIVIL + SANITARY ¢ SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS



B SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit 3o e

T e——

N YWw.usps.com®
@,

Extra Services & Fees (cHck box, ad
I Return Receipt (hardcop
[JReturn Receipt (electroni

$ i i

DI Certified Mail Restricted Beiivery \, § —$0. 00
[JAdult Signature Required $O-0
[J Adult Signature Restricted DA jvery $ b

Postage Sk
s $1 .68\

Total Postage and Fees
s $8.73

9589 0710 5270 1023 I?ELB 01

E

530-02-000-9¢

PS Form 3800, January 2023 psn 7

M Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Sheak 2 Cloe
\«Q P,

047

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
X

[ Agent
O] Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to:

Syl (osnky Beand ) Comatissionees
Sehaylll Loty Coud Reuss-

Lov lL 2™ S 27 Fleor

Totsvile ,PA 10|

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 OJ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0O No

A AL A

9590 9402 7661 2122 3395 72

3. Service Type

O Adult Signature

3 Aglult Signature Restricted Dellvery
rtified Mail®

J Certified Malil Restricted Delivery

O Collect on Delivery

3 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

O Insured Mall

9589 0710 5270 1023 7218 Ulﬂzgsg%%%.aﬂmmmdoelww

O Priority Mail Express®

O Registered Mail™

O3 Registered Mall Restricted
Dellvery

D Signature Confirmation™

O Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

. PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

\3A23

Domestic Return Receipt ;



FORM A
ATTACHMENT 3

Contiguous Property Owner
Notification Letters



martin and martin, incorporated

| 37 South Main Street » Suite A « Chambersburg, Pennsylvania « 17201-2251
L Phone (717)264-6759 « Fax (717)264-7339 « Website: martinandmartininc.com

January 22, 2024

Blythe Recycling and Demolition Holdings, Inc.
PO Box 335
St. Clair, PA 17970

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 29

RE: BRADS — Permit Renewal
Qur file: 1312.3/Permit Renewal/NL

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with Section 271.141 of the Regulations adopted under the Pennsylvania Solid
Waste Management Act this letter is to inform you the BRADS Landfill Company intends to file
a Permit Renewal of their existing Solid Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal
proposes no changes to the current landfill operations.

This application will be available for your public review and copying at the DEP Northeast
Regional Office located at 2 Public Square, 4th floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. by appointment. Fees for copying may be charged by the
Department. Copies of the application will also be sent to Blythe Township and Schuylkill
County Commissioners.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

hzepra——

Kevin Bodner

MUNICIPAL + URBAN < REGIONAL * LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL « CIVIL * SANITARY - SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS



U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Certified Mail Fee

$4.4U :
$ / $32

xtra Semces & Fees (check box, add fee as.

[ Return Recaipt (hardcopy) .$

[JReturn Receipt (glectronic) $ U,

[ Adutt Signature Required
] Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery $

[ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery \s _J_Q..ﬂLL

e $0.68

?'Ogg’.o,‘?e and Fees
$

Sent Tt

9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 29

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3,
8 Print your name and address on the reverse

PS Form 3800, January 2023 PSN 7530-02-000-9047

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
X

1 Agent
[ Addressee

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to:

Bt “Reapling s Demolk o Mc\ﬁ Tac.
YO "ol 25
=\ Qleuir ,PA VIGTIO

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

A OO ) VA

9590 9402 7661 2122 3395 96

3. Service Type

O Aduit Signature

O3 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
ified Mail®

0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery

0O Collect on Delivery

O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery

2, Article Number (Transfer from service label)

9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 29

3 Insured Mail
O3 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

D Priority Mail Express®

O Registered Mail™

o Registered Mail Restricted
Delivery

O Signature Confirmation™

0O Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

;- PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053  \3(D. 3

Domestic Return Receipt ;



2% martin and martin, incorporated

37 South Mam Street » Suite A » Chambersburg, Pennsylvania * 17201-2251
0 £ | Phone (717)264-6759 « Fax (717)264-7339 « Website: martinandmartininc.com

January 22, 2024

Municipal Authority of the Township of Blythe
375 Valley Street
New Philadelphia, PA 17959

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 43

RE: BRADS — Permit Renewal
Our file: 1312.3/Permit Renewal/NL

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with Section 271.141 of the Regulations adopted under the Pennsylvania Solid
Waste Management Act this letter is to inform you the BRADS Landfill Company intends to file
a Permit Renewal of their existing Solid Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal
proposes no changes to the current landfill operations.

This application will be available for your public review and copying at the DEP Northeast
Regional Office located at 2 Public Square, 4th floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. by appointment. Fees for copying may be charged by the
Department. Copies of the application will also be sent to Blythe Township and Schuylkill
County Commissioners.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

ey ——

Kevin Bodner

MUNICIPAL + URBAN « REGIONAL « LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL + CIVIL *« SANITARY ¢ SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS



U.S. Postal Service™

Domestic Mail Only

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Certified Mail Fee

$
Extra Services & Fees (chack box, add
[JReturn Receipt (hardcopy) $
[JReturn Receipt ( ) $
[ Certitied Mail Restricted Delivery  § |
] Adult Signature Required $
[JAdult Signature Restricted Delivery $

Postage $0. 48
TotalP.
ofé .oilgge and Fees

23 Wna

Here

9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 43

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
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=52 martin and martin, incorporated

37 South Main Street » Suite A « Chambersburg, Pennsylvania ¢ 17201-2251
Phone (717)264-6759 - Fax (717)264-7339 « Website: martinandmartininc.com

¥

January 22, 2024

Reading Anthracite Company
200 Mahantango Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 36

RE: BRADS — Permit Renewal
Our file: 1312.3/Permit Renewal/NL

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with Section 271.141 of the Regulations adopted under the Pennsylvania Solid
Waste Management Act this letter is to inform you the BRADS Landfill Company intends to file
a Permit Renewal of their existing Solid Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal
proposes no changes to the current landfill operations.

This application will be available for your public review and copying at the DEP Northeast
Regional Office located at 2 Public Square, 4th floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. by appointment. Fees for copying may be charged by the
Department. Copies of the application will also be sent to Blythe Township and Schuylkill
County Commissioners.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

Hicepro—

Kevin Bodner

MUNICIPAL « URBAN < REGIONAL * LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL ¢ CIVIL « SANITARY « SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
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martin and martin, incorporated

©| 37 South Main Street » Suite A + Chambersburg, Pennsylvania + 17201-2251
'/ Phone (717)264-6759 « Fax (717)264-7339 « Website: martinandmartininc.com

January 22,2024

n/f Fatula, Sciuchetti, Bucklar and Bucklar
204 North Mill Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9589 0710 5270 1023 7214 50

RE: BRADS — Permit Renewal
Our file: 1312.3/Permit Renewal/NL

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with Section 271.141 of the Regulations adopted under the Pennsylvania Solid
Waste Management Act this letter is to inform you the BRADS Landfill Company intends to file
a Permit Renewal of their existing Solid Waste Permit No. 101679. The permit renewal
proposes no changes to the current landfill operations.

This application will be available for your public review and copying at the DEP Northeast
Regional Office located at 2 Public Square, 4th floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. by appointment. Fees for copying may be charged by the
Department. Copies of the application will also be sent to Blythe Township and Schuylkill
County Commissioners.

In the event any questions should arise concerning this correspondence, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
MARTIN AND MARTIN, INCORPORATED

ez

Kevin Bodner

MUNICIPAL + URBAN ¢ REGIONAL ¢ LAND DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNERS
MUNICIPAL « CIVIL « SANITARY < SOLID WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
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2540-PM-BWMO0358 6/2005 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Date P'ﬁ‘;ggez‘i"’Re"ised
N BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
ALy DEP USE ONLY
(_ Date Received

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

This form must be fully and accurately completed. All required information must be typed or legibly printed in the spaces
provided. If additional space is necessary, identify each attached sheet as Form B, reference the item number and
identify the date prepared. The “date prepared/revised” on any attached sheets needs to match the “date
prepared/revised” on this page.

General References: Section 271.122, 287.122

SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER

Applicant/permittee: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.

Site Name: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site (BRADS)

Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 101679

SECTION B. REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

|, Joshph M. McDowell, P.E.

(Engineer's Name — Print or Type)

being a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with the Pennsylvania Professional Engineer's Registration Law, do hereby
certify to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief that the information contained in the accompanying application, plans,
( specifications, and reports has been prepared in accordance with accepted practice of engineering, are true and correct, and are in

accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection. | also certify that those individuals
indicated in the following paragraphs prepared this application under my supervision. | am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment.

Signature /47/"‘4 /MM Date l/ 24// 24’

~
License Nuéz’ﬂow-E Expiration Date 9/30/2025

Address 37 S. Main Street, Sutie A

Chambersburg, PA 17201

Telephone No. ( 717 ) 264-6759

L

b/1312.3/Pemit Renewal/Form B -1-
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2540-PM-BWM0359  6/2005 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Date Prepared/Revised
D BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

ALy /| DEP USE ONLY

Date Received

FORM B1
APPLICATION FORM CERTIFICATION

This form must be fully and accurately completed. All required information must be typed or legibly printed in the spaces
provided. If additional space is necessary, identify each attached sheet as Form B1, reference the item number and
identify the date prepared. The “date prepared/revised” on any attached sheets needs to match the “date
prepared/revised” on this page.

SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER

Applicant/permittee: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.

Site Name: Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site (BRADS)

Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 101679

SECTION B. CERTIFICATION

.

Professional Engineer

|, Joseph M. McDowell, P.E.

(Engineer's Name -Print or Type)

being a Registered Professional Engineer in accordance with the Pennsylvania Professional Engineer's Registration Law,
do hereby certify that the forms used in the accompanying application have been reproduced under my supervision and
have the same exact content and the same format as the forms prepared by the Department. | am aware that there are
significant penalties for altering the content of the Department's forms, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment.

Signature /t%/«// W W Date 5 / Zf/Z?L

License Nuihber57039-E Expiration Date 9/30/2025
\‘\ONWEA
Address 37 S. Main Street. Suite A
REGIST! O'“
Chambersburg, PA 17201 PROFESSIRYAL

JOSEPH MIC L MCDOWELL

INEER

<
Telephone No. ( 717 ) 264-6759 e G

D
SyrLVv

Recycled Paper (Lii¥
b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/Form B1
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2540-PM-BWM0351 Rev. 9/2013 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEP USE ONLY

i DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Date Received
maiyo!mlﬁmM BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
PROTECTION
FORM C1

COMPLIANCE HISTORY CERTIFICATION

This form must be fully and accurately completed. All required information must be typed or legibly printed in the spaces provided herein.
Improperly completed forms may be rejected by the Department, may be considered to be violations of the Department’s Rules and
Regulations, and may result in assessment of fines and penalties.

Instructions:

If your last Form HW-C does not require to be amended, execute the certification Form C1 Compliance History Certification
(2540-PM-BWM0351 Rev. 9/2013) indicating that the Form HW-C, on file is complete and current. Be sure the form is properly signed,
sealed, and notarized. Please note that the date on the certification Form C1 must be the date the HW-C, on file, was notarized.

If the applicant, permittee, or licensee (“application”) is a corporation, this form must be signed by two corporate officers (a president or
vice-president and a secretary or treasurer) authorized to execute the form or by one corporate officer and one corporate employee in
Pennsylvania with sufficient authority over the solid waste management activity being licensed or permitted to execute this form on
behalf of the corporation. ATTACH A COPY OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE APPLICANT.

SECTION A. APPLICANT IDENTIFIER

Facility Name: BRADS — Blythe Recycling and Demolition Site Holdings, Inc.

SECTION B. CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that no changes, additions, or other supplemental data are required to amend the most recent form HW-C, Compliance
History dated ___June 16, 2023 and submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection by
BRADS . which amendments would update and make current and complete all the
information provided therein. The Compliance History now in the Department's possession reflects the Company's current status of
officers, corporate structure as applicable, and compliance with environmental laws and regulations, and there are no instances of
unlawful conduct as defined by the Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (35 P.S. §6018.610) that have not been

corrected to the satisfaction of the Department. ) I
Dl o -

(Signature)
Name: David Pannucci

(Print or Type Name)
Title: Region Engineer

(Print or Type Title)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Z22a) day of Znvery
= A —
Notary Public

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
KEVIN BODNER - Notary Public
Franklin County
My Commission Expires January 28, 2025
Commission Number 1274323

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/Form C1 -1-




2540-PM-BWM0351 Rev. 9/2013

(\ SECTION B. (Continued)

(i s~

(Signature)
Name: Astor Lawson
(Print or Type Name)
Title: District Manager
(Print or Type Title)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this
Zne day of ')f'"V""l
2024 . ! Previously Submitted
W Attach copy of Articles of Incorporation
Notary Public

Commonweaith of Pennsyivania - Notary Seal
KEVIN BODNER - Notary Public
Franklin County
My Commission Expires January 28, 2025
Commission Number 1274323

b/1312.3/Permit Renewal/Form C1 -2-






2540-FM-BWM0208 Rev. 5/2011 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

g Ponnsylvania A BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
Date Prepared 1.D. Number
( 1/2024 F ORM 4 6 101679
L
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MUNICIPAL
WASTE

MANAGEMENT PLANS AND PERMITS
General References: 271.201, 273.1 39, 283.1 1 2, Section 507 of Act 101

Instructions: Attach required information 8 1/2 x 11 inch sheets. Complete all items for municipal waste landfills and
resource recovery facilities.

Provide a written narrative that describes the following:

1. To what extent do the county plan implementing documents submitted by the host county designate the facility to
receive a specified volume of waste? BRADS is included in the Schuylkill County Municipal Solid Waste Plan.
Volumes of waste to be delivered to the landfill are not specified.

2. To what extent do other plan implementing documents designate the facility to receive a specified volume of waste?
None at this time.

3. If the facility is not provided for in the host county plan; N/A

a. Does the proposed facility interfere with the implementation of the approved plan? Explain.

( b. Does the proposed facility interfere with municipal waste collection, storage, transportation, processing, or
disposal in the host county? Explain.

c. Does the environmental assessment, as described in 25 Pa. Code §271.127, demonstrate that the proposed
location of the facility is at least as suitable as alternative locations?

In addition, the applicant must provide evidence that the governing body of the proposed host county has received written
notice of the proposed facility from the applicant according to Section 504 of the Solid Waste Management Act.

See Form A Attachments

b/1312.3/Pemit Renewal/Form 46
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Schuylkill County
Municipal Solid Waste
Management Plan

Update and Revision 2016

This project was paid for in part with funding made possible by an
Act 101, Section 901 Planning Grant provided by the Pennsvivania Department
of Environmental Protection.

Jureau of Planning and Waste Minimization.

PROJECT CONSULTANT
NESTOR RESOURCES, INC.
VALENCIA, PA
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SECTION 1 CONTRACTORS, PROPOSED FACILITIES, LEGAL FORMALITIES

Facility Contacts Capacity Agreement
Site Name Owner Site Location Technical Operational All Agreed to Requires
Required Contract Terms Put or Pay
Forms and and Conditions or
Signatures Exceptions or Minimum
Comments Tonnage
Alliance Landfill Waste Management 398 South Keyser Avenue Tara Hemmer Tara Hemmer YES YES NO
Taylor, PA 18517
Blythe Recycling & FKV, LLC Rick Bodner Charlie Nowak YES YES NO
Demolition Site PO Box 91
Cumbola, PA 17930
Commonwealth Environmental Commonwealth Environmental 9 Commonwealth Road Brett Dexter David Leung YES YES NO
Landfill Systems LP Hegins, PA 17938
Conestoga Landfill BFI Waste Systems of 420 Quarry Road Mark Pedersen Mark Pedersen YES YES NO
North America, LLC PO Box 128
Republic Services, Inc Morgantown, PA 19543
Cumberland County Landfill Advanced Disposal 620 Newville Road Kevin Bush Kevin Bush YES YES NO
Services Newburg, PA 17240
Grand Central Landfill Waste Management 910 W. Pennsylvania Avenue Scott Perin Scott Perin YES YES NO
Pen Argyl, PA 18072
Hyland Landfill Casella Waste 6653 Herdman Road Joseph Boyles Joseph Boyles YES YES NO
Angelica, NY
Keystone Sanitary Landfill Keystone Sanitary Landfill Inc 249 Dunham Drive Joe Dexter Joe Dexter YES YES NO
Dunmore, PA 18512
Lancaster County Waste to Lancaster County Solid Waste 1299 Harrisburg Pike James Warner Robert Zorbaugh YES YES NO
Energy Facility Management Authority PO Box 4425
Lancaster, PA 17604
McKean Casella Waste 19 Ness Lane Larry Shilling Raymond Duerr YES YES NO
Kane, PA 16735
Modern Landfill Republic Services, Inc 4400 Mount Pisgah Road Mark Pedersen Mark Pedersen YES YES NO
York, PA 17406

547
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SECTION 2 PERMIT STATUS AND CONDITIONS OF OPERATIONS

Facility Local Permitted Accessibility and Terms of Use
Site Name Host Agreements Permit # Remaining Current Constraints or  Operating Days Per Operating Hours
Issuing State Permitted Capacity Limitations Year
Expiration Date 2014
Alliance Landfill Taylor Borough PA 100933 29,605,544 cyds NONE Monday-Saturday 7:00 AM-3:00 PM
Ransom Township 10/31/20 (305) Monday-Friday
Lackawanna County 7:00 AM-11:00 AM
Saturday
Blythe Recycling & Blythe Township PA 101679 PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING
Demolition Site Schuylkill County 1/20/2025 CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
Commonwealth Reilly Township PA 101615 17,516,254 cyds NONE Monday-Friday 6:00 AM-3:00 PM
Environmental Landfill Foster Township 1/31/2017 (305) Monday-Friday
Frailey Township
Schuylkill County
Conestoga Landfill New Morgan Borough PA 101509 19,824,585 cyds NONE Monday-Saturday 5:00 AM-7:30 PM
Caernarvon Township 9/1/2017 (274) Monday-Friday
Berks County (Sat-6:00 AM-11:00 AM)
Cumberland County Landfill Hopewell Township PA 100945 14,844,127 cyds NONE Monday-Saturday 7:00 AM-4:00 PM
North Newton Township 12/8/2017 (312) Monday-Friday
Newburgh Borough (Sat-7:00 AM-noon)
Grand Central Landfill Pen Argyl Borough PA 100265 1,127,993 cyds. NONE Monday-Saturday 6:00 AM-6:00 PM
Wind Gap Borough (305) Monday-Friday
Plainfield Township 6:00 AM-11:00 AM
Northampton County Saturday
Hyland Angelica NY 9,733,784 cyds NONE Monday-Saturday 7:00 AM-9:00 PM
Allegany County, NY 9-0232-00003/00002 Proposed as back-up (266) Monday-Saturday
5/1/2015 facility only




Recommendations for Disposal Facility Designation

Based upon the review and evaluation of the proposals, it was determined all of the
facilities meet the established selection criteria. Some of the facilities are operating
with permits that will expire before 2024. A few have capacity that could be greatly
depleted during the term of the contract, but have room for expansion and design
modifications. In these instances, actions to modify or renew existing permits are
expected to result in approvals. One of the facilities currently has an active permit, but
during the planning and procurement process it was not yet constructed and in
operation. This same facility is restricted to accepting only construction and demolition
waste.

All qualify to become designated disposal facilities in the Schuylkill County Municipal
Solid Waste Management Plan. The facility with pending construction otherwise
satisfies the requirements, and will be considered a designated facility contingent on
receipt of PADEP’s approval for it to physically receive waste.

In summary, the Schuylkill County Board of Commissioners will execute and enter into
disposal capacity agreements with the facilities shown here. The table is arranged in
alphabetical order by the owner/operator with each corresponding facility listed below.

Table 6-1 Schuylkill County Designated Disposal Sites 2015-2024

Advanced Disposal
Cumberland County
Western Berks Landfill

Keystone Environmental (DeNaples)
Commonwealth Environmental Systems
Landfill

Keystone Sanitary Landfill

FKV, LLC

Blythe Recycling & Demolition Site
(upon approval of Constriction QA & QC)

Lancaster County Solid Waste Management
Authority

LCSWMA Waste to Energy Facility
Susquehanna Resource Recovery Complex

Casella Waste Management
McKean County Landfill

Hyland Landfill*
*Back-up Facility:

Republic Services
Conestoga Landfill
Modern Landfill

Clinton County Solid Waste Authority
Wayne Township Landfill

Waste Management

Alliance Landfill

Grand Central Landfill

Mountain View Reclamation Landfill

J.P. Mascaro & Sons
Pioneer Crossing Landfill

York County Solid Waste & Refuse Authority
York County Resource Recovery Center

164
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